## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## By-law Number 90 - 2021

## A By-law to Expropriate Certain Lands for the Purpose of Vesting/Confirming Title in the Municipal Corporation of Land Used for Office, Garage, Storage Yard and Related Purposes

Whereas Subsection 6(1) of The *Municipal Act* provides that the Council of every Municipal Corporation may pass By-laws for acquiring or expropriating any land required for the purposes of the Corporation; and

Whereas the hereinafter described lands are necessary for consolidation of municipally owned property;

Now Therefore The Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora Enacts as Follows:

- 1. That the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby expropriate the lands and premises more particularly described in Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this By-law.
- 2. That the proper officers of the Corporation be and the same are hereby authorized to take such steps as are necessary and expedient to obtain a vesting of the said lands in the name of The Corporation of the City of Kenora and to take such steps thereafter as are necessary and expedient to obtain possession of the said lands.
- 3. This By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the final passing hereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second time this 20<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2021

By-Law Read a Third and Final time and passed this 20th day of July, 2021

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

**Daniel Reynard, Mayor** 

Heather Pihulak, City Clerk

Schedule "A"

Lands described as follows:

PCL 4032 SEC DKF; PT LT 5 CON 6 JAFFRAY PT 1, 23R6322; RESERVING AN ALLOWANCE OF ONE CHAIN IN PERPENDICULAR WIDTH FOR A ROAD ALONG THE SHORE OF RABBIT LAKE; KENORA

BEING THE WHOLE OF THE PIN 42172-0083(LT)